6.The headings and the division of this agreement into articles, sections and subsections are for 
convenience of reference only and shall not affect the construction or interpretation of this 
agreement. 

Article II – Settlement 
2.0 Settlement Amount 
Hydro hereby agrees to pay effective as of October 15, 1991, the sum of ONE MILLION, ONE 
HUNDRED AND NINETY-EIGHT THOUSAND ($1,198,000) DOLLARS (hereinafter referred to 
as the "Settlement Amount") in full and final satisfaction of any outstanding responsibilities in 
relation to Adverse Effects for which Hydro and Manitoba may be liable, in accordance with, and 
subject to, the provisions hereof.

[...]

deducted from the Implementation Account referred to in section 2.04(1) hereof. 

2.04 Implementation Account 
1.Campbell, Marr shall hold in trust for the Community as represented by the Association, on the 
conditions hereinbefore set out, out of the Settlement Amount the sum of ONE HUNDRED AND 
NINETY-THREE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($193,000) (hereinafter referred to as the 
"Implementation Account"), less the credit referred to in Schedule B of FIFTY-FOUR 
THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED TWENTY-THREE DOLLARS and TWENTY NINE CENTS 
($54,723.29), for a net Implementation Account of ONE HUNDRED THIRTY-EIGHT

[...]

2.05 Capital Account 
1.Campbell, Marr shall hold in trust for the Community as represented by the Association, on the 
conditions hereinbefore set out, out of the Settlement Amount, an amount being the balance of the 
Settlement Amount, being the sum of ONE MILLION and FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($1,005,000) (hereinafter referred to as the "Capital Account"). 
2.The permitted uses of the Capital Account, together with interest earned thereon, shall be for the 
construction, installation and/or development of the following projects:  
a.Cormorant Recreation Centre